

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CITY OF COLUMBUS, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

No. 1:18-cv-02364-DKC

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States of America, et al.,

*Defendants.*

**MOTION OF YOUNG INVINCIBLES FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Payment Rule Deprives Individuals of Subsidies Needed for the Purchase of Insurance ..... 2

    A. The Payment Rule Fails to Give Individuals Adequate Notice of the Reasons They Have Been Declared Ineligible for Subsidies ..... 2

    B. The Payment Rule Imposes Onerous and Unnecessary Income Verification Requirements for Lower-Income Individuals who Claim Subsidies ..... 4

II. The Payment Rule Removes Important Safeguards that Had Ensured that Plans Provide Adequate Coverage ..... 5

    A. The Payment Rule Undermines Standards Designed to Ensure Network Adequacy... 5

    B. The Payment Rule Eliminates Standardized Options ..... 6

    C. The Payment Rule Encourages Unreasonable Rate Increases ..... 8

    D. The Payment Rule Allows Insurers to Charge More for Inferior Coverage ..... 11

III. The Payment Rule Inhibits the Marketing of Exchange Plans ..... 12

    A. The Payment Rule Undermines Federal Oversight of Direct Enrollment Entities ..... 12

    B. The Payment Rule Limits the Usefulness of Navigators ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>U.S. Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3
<u>Circuit Court</u>	
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“ACA” or the “Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94(a)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1)(B) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)(K), (i) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	2
45 C.F.R. §§ 154.101 .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 155.305(f)(4) .....	3
45 C.F.R. § 155.320.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 158.150.....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 12,204 (Mar. 8, 2016).....	7

81 Fed. Reg. 94,054 (Dec. 22, 2016) .....3  
 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2018 Final Rate Decisions, OR DEPT. OF CONS. & BUS. SERVS. (2018),  
[dfr.oregon.gov/healthrates/Documents/2018-fnl-rates.pdf](http://dfr.oregon.gov/healthrates/Documents/2018-fnl-rates.pdf) .....9

Charlene A. Wong et al., *The Roles Of Assisters And Automated Decision Support Tools In Consumers’ Marketplace Choices: Room For Improvement*, HEALTHAFFAIRS (Mar. 2019),  
<https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.2018.05021> .....14

Christine Barber, et al., *Ensuring Consumers’ Access to Care: Network Adequacy State Insurance Survey Findings and Recommendations for Regulatory Reforms in a Changing Insurance Market*, HEALTH MGMT. ASSOC. 2 (2014),  
[naic.org/documents/committees\\_conliaison\\_network\\_adequacy\\_report.pdf](http://naic.org/documents/committees_conliaison_network_adequacy_report.pdf) .....6

Douglas Jacobs, *CMS’ Standardized Plan Option Could Reduce Discrimination*, HEALTH AFFAIRS BLOG (Jan. 6, 2016),  
<http://www.healthaffairs.org/do/10.1377/hblog20160106.052546/full/> .....8

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp., *2017 FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households*, 1 (2017), [www.fdic.gov/analysis/household-survey/2017/2017report.pdf](http://www.fdic.gov/analysis/household-survey/2017/2017report.pdf) .....4

*In-Person Assistance Maximizes Enrollment Success*, ENROLL AM. 1–2 (Mar. 2014), [champsonline.org/assets/files/ToolsProducts/OEResources/In-Person-Assistance-Success.pdf](http://champsonline.org/assets/files/ToolsProducts/OEResources/In-Person-Assistance-Success.pdf) .....14

JoAnn Volk, *State Options Blog Series: Streamlined, Direct Marketplace Enrollment Has Risks, Benefits, but Much Depends on State Oversight*, CHIRBLOG (Nov. 8, 2017), [chirblog.org/state-options-streamlined-direct-marketplace-enrollment/](http://chirblog.org/state-options-streamlined-direct-marketplace-enrollment/) .....13

Justin Giovannelli et al., *Implementing the Affordable Care Act: State Regulation of Marketplace Plan Provider Networks*, COMMONWEALTH FUND (May 5, 2015), [www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2015/may/implementing-affordable-care-act-state-regulation-marketplace](http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2015/may/implementing-affordable-care-act-state-regulation-marketplace) .....6

Karen Pollitz et al., *2016 Survey of Health Insurance Marketplace Assister Programs and Brokers*, KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (June 8, 2016), [www.kff.org/health-reform/report/2016-survey-of-health-insurance-marketplace-assister-programs-and-brokers/](http://www.kff.org/health-reform/report/2016-survey-of-health-insurance-marketplace-assister-programs-and-brokers/) .....14

Katie Keith, *CMS To Maintain Navigator Funding At \$10 Million For 2020, 2021*, HEALTH AFFAIRS (May 29, 2019), [www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20190529.659554/full/#:~:text=Since%20the%20Trump%20administration%20took,only%2039%20grantees%20for%202019](http://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20190529.659554/full/#:~:text=Since%20the%20Trump%20administration%20took,only%2039%20grantees%20for%202019).....14

Mark A. Hall et al., *A Better Approach to Regulating Provider Network Adequacy*, BROOKINGS INST. 7 (2017), [www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/regulatory-options-for-provider-network-adequacy.pdf](http://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/regulatory-options-for-provider-network-adequacy.pdf) .....6

Matthew Fielder, *Taking Stock of Insurer Financial Performance in the Individual Health Insurance Market through 2017*, BROOKINGS (Oct. 27, 2017), [www.brookings.edu/research/taking-stock-of-insurer-financial-performance-in-the-individual-health-insurance-market-through-2017/](http://www.brookings.edu/research/taking-stock-of-insurer-financial-performance-in-the-individual-health-insurance-market-through-2017/).....10

Michael J. McCue, *The Federal Medical Loss Ratio Rule: Implications for Consumers in Year 3*, COMMONWEALTH FUND (Mar. 26, 2015), [www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2015/mar/federal-medical-loss-ratio-rule-implications-consumers-year-3](http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2015/mar/federal-medical-loss-ratio-rule-implications-consumers-year-3) .....11

Mira Norton et al, *Assessing Americans’ Familiarity With Health Insurance Terms and Concepts*, KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (Nov 11, 2014), [www.kff.org/health-reform/poll-finding/assessing-americans-familiarity-with-health-insurance-terms-and-concepts/](http://www.kff.org/health-reform/poll-finding/assessing-americans-familiarity-with-health-insurance-terms-and-concepts/) .....8

Press Release, Office of the Attorney General, *Attorney General Cuomo Finds College Students Nationwide May Be At Risk Due To Inferior Health Insurance Plans* (Apr. 8, 2010), [ag.ny.gov/press-release/2010/attorney-general-cuomo-finds-college-students-nationwide-may-be-risk-due-inferior](http://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2010/attorney-general-cuomo-finds-college-students-nationwide-may-be-risk-due-inferior).....11

Sabrina Corlette, *Proposed Premium Rates for 2018: What Do Early Insurance Company Filings Tell Us?*, CHIRBLOG (May 17, 2017), [chirblog.org/proposed-premium-rates-for-2018-what-do-early-filings-tell-us/](http://chirblog.org/proposed-premium-rates-for-2018-what-do-early-filings-tell-us/) .....10

Sean P. Keehan, Office of the Actuary, CMS, *National Health Expenditure Projections, 2019–28: Expected Rebound In Prices Drives Rising Spending Growth* (Mar. 24, 2020), [www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.2020.00094](http://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.2020.00094).....10

Sharon Long et al., *Low ACA Knowledge and Health Literacy Hinder Young Adult Marketplace Enrollment*, HEALTH AFFAIRS BLOG (Feb. 12, 2014), [www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20140212.037152/full/](http://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20140212.037152/full/) .....7

Suzanne M. Kirchoff, *Medical Loss Ratio Requirements Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA): Issues for Congress*, CONG. RES. SERV. 2 (Aug. 26, 2014), [digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc462995/m1/1/high\\_res\\_d/R42735\\_2014Aug26.pdf](http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc462995/m1/1/high_res_d/R42735_2014Aug26.pdf) .....11

*Understanding the Uninsured Now*, ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUND. (June 1, 2015), [www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2015/06/understanding-the-uninsured-now.html](http://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2015/06/understanding-the-uninsured-now.html) ..... 14

*Young adults find health insurance enrollment on HealthCare.gov challenging, according to study*, SCIENCE DAILY (June 16, 2015), [www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2015/06/150616071718.htm](http://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2015/06/150616071718.htm) ..... 14
